- 1 HJR25
- 2 197646-4
- 3 By Representative Johnson
- 4 RFD: Rules
- 5 First Read: 19-MAR-19

1
- 1
_

2 ENROLLED, House Joint Resolution,

3 COMMENDING ALAN WINTER WINGFIELD FOR OUTSTANDING
4 PROFESSIONAL ACHIEVEMENT.

2.1

2.4

WHEREAS, highest commendations are herein proudly presented to Alan Winter Wingfield for outstanding professional achievement on the occasion of his retirement as Coosa County Coroner on January 31, 2019; and

WHEREAS, since entering his esteemed position, Mr. Wingfield has exceeded expectations; he served for 32 years and completed 1614 cases; he was instrumental in securing ambulance service and an airport in Goodwater, Alabama; he served as Fire Chief for 40 years; a member of the Coosa County 911 Board; an Auxiliary State Trooper; and Secretary/Treasurer of Alabama Coroners Association; he also was a Scout Master; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Wingfield is a graduate of Auburn
University; he is a faithful and dedicated member of Goodwater
United Methodist Church, where he serves on the Board of
Trustees and Chairman of Administrative Board; he is a member
of Lake Martin Amateur Radio Club; and he has been a member of
the Goodwater Rotary Club for 46 years; and

WHEREAS, currently, he serves as Coosa County Deputy
Coroner, an EMT for Goodwater Ambulance, and Fire Marshal of

## HJR25

1	Goodwater; he is also President of Wingfield Engineering
2	Company; and
3	WHEREAS, Mr. Wingfield is married to his wife of 51
4	years, Dianne McEwen Wingfield; they have two sons, Brian and
5	Mark, and five grandchildren; and
6	WHEREAS, through the years, Mr. Wingfield has earned
7	widespread admiration and respect for his tireless dedication
8	and exceptional abilities, and he is truly deserving of
9	special commendation and praise; now therefore,
10	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, BOTH
11	HOUSES THEREOF CONCURRING, That Mr. Alan Winter Wingfield is
12	highly honored and commended, and this resolution is offered
13	to him in highest tribute, as well as sincere best wishes for
14	continued success in all future endeavors.

1		
2		
3		
4		Speaker of the House of Representatives
5		
6		
ð		President and Presiding Officer of the Senate
7		House of Representatives
8 9		I hereby certify that the within Act originated in opted by the House 21-MAR-19.
10		
11		Jeff Woodard Clerk
12 13		Cierk
14		
15		<u> </u>
16	Senate	03-APR-19 Adopted

17